Competitions and Prize Draws

The following rules, together with (or as varied by) any other terms and information made available to you ("Competition Rules"), apply to any prize draw or other competition run by St Austell Festival of Children's Literature ("Competition"). By participating in any Competition, you agree to be bound by the Competition Rules.

- The basis on which the Competition is run, how to enter, any restrictions on eligible participants, the number of prizes and the deadline for entries will be as shown in the Competition information.
- All entries must be received by the closing date as specified in the Competition information.
- You are solely responsible for ensuring your entry to any Competition is submitted to St Austell Festival of Children's Literature. St Austell Festival of Children's Literature will not be responsible for transmission errors for email entries or for any other error affecting the receipt by St Austell Festival of Children's Literature of entries to a Competition.
- Entrants under 13 (where allowed in the Competition information) must have permission of an adult.
- Only one entry per person is permitted. Use of a false name or address, including a name by which you are not usually known, will disqualify you.
- St Austell Festival of Children's Literature employees may not enter.
- For competition entries, if more than one correct entry is received the tiebreaker will be judged on originality by an independent person.
- For prize draws, the winning entry will be chosen by random draw performed by a computer process that produces a verifiably random result or by or under the supervision of an independent person from all entries received during the prize draw period.

- For art and creative writing competitions, the judges appointed by St Austell Festival of Children's Literature will choose the winners. St Austell Festival of Children's Literature's decision on all matters relating to the competition is final, and no correspondence will be entered into concerning the competition's judging and organisation.
- All winners will be notified by email or direct message (using details provided at entry) within 14 days of the closing date of the competition or prize draw. All prizes will be sent by post to the winners within 14 days of being notified.
- Only winners will be contacted. If you have not heard within two weeks of the closing date, please assume your entry has not been successful.
- Winners' names, towns and copies of winning entries may be displayed on St Austell Festival of Children's Literature websites. Names and towns of previous winners will also be available from St Austell Festival of Children's Literature on request. If you object to any or all of your name, town and winning entry being published or made available, please contact St Austell Festival of Children's Literature using the details below.
- Prizes are not transferable or negotiable. St Austell Festival of Children's Literature will select the products that make up the prize. There is no cash alternative. When a competition is run in collaboration with a brand partner, St Austell Festival of Children's Literature is not responsible for any part of the prize supplied by the brand partner.
- Participants are deemed to have accepted and agreed to be bound by these terms and conditions upon entry. St Austell Festival of Children's Literature reserves the right to refuse entry or refuse to award a prize to anyone in breach of these terms and conditions.
- Please contact us using the following details for any queries relating to competitions or prize draws: staustelllitfest@gmail.com